

Nos. 21-15313, 21-15318

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SUNOCO LP, *et al.,*
Defendants-Appellants.

COUNTY OF MAUI,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CHEVRON USA INC., *et al.,*
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii
Nos. 20-cv-00163, 20-cv-00470 (The Honorable Derrick K. Watson)

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Andrew R. Varcoe
Stephanie A. Maloney
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

William M. Jay
Andrew Kim
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 346-4000
wjay@goodwinlaw.com

July 26, 2021

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The district court erred by requiring a causal nexus between Defendants’ actions (taken under a federal officer’s directions) and Plaintiffs’ claims.....	5
A. The phrase “relating to,” as used in the federal-officer removal statute, does not require a showing of causation.	5
B. The recent history of the federal-officer removal statute further confirms that the statute does not require a showing of causation.	11
II. Plaintiffs cannot artfully plead their way around the significant role that work performed under the direction of federal officers plays in this case....	17
III. The district court’s atextual reimposition of the causal nexus requirement frustrates the purpose of the federal-officer removal statute.....	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Agyin v. Razmzan</i> , 986 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Baker v. Atlantic Richfield Co., E.I.</i> , 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020)	8, 9, 13, 20, 21, 23
<i>Bradford v. Harding</i> , 284 F.2d 307 (2d Cir. 1960)	21
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	18
<i>Caver v. Cent. Ala. Elec. Coop.</i> , 845 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2017)	7, 8, 13
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 612 F.2d 417 (9th Cir. 1979)	16
<i>City of N.Y. v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)	18
<i>In re Commonwealth’s Motion to Appoint Couns. Against or Directed to Def. Ass’n of Phila.</i> , 790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015)	8, 12
<i>Cnty. Bd. of Arlington Cnty. v. Express Scripts Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 996 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2021)	9, 10, 13
<i>Cnty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017).....	6
<i>Crown Pac. v. Occupational Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n</i> , 197 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 1999)	7

Diamond v. Chakrabarty,
447 U.S. 303 (1980).....16

Durham v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
445 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2006)18, 21, 23

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.,
545 U.S. 546 (2005).....12, 16

Fidelidad, Inc. v. Insitu, Inc.,
904 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2018)13, 14

Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr.,
463 U.S. 1 (1983).....19

Goncalves v. Rady Child. ’s Hosp. San Diego,
865 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2017)12, 15, 23

Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.,
530 U.S. 1 (2000).....5

Jefferson Cnty. v. Acker,
527 U.S. 423 (1999).....12

Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling,
138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018).....7

Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.,
951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020) (en banc)8, 13, 18

Leite v. Crane Co.,
749 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014)19, 23

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992).....6, 11

New York v. FERC,
535 U.S. 1 (2002).....16

OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs,
577 U.S. 27 (2015).....19

Papp v. Fore-Kast Sales Co.,
842 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 2016)8, 22

Rodriguez-Valencia v. Holder,
652 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2011)7

Ruppel v. CBS Corp.,
701 F.3d 1176 (7th Cir. 2012)18

Sawyer v. Foster Wheeler LLC,
860 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2017)8, 12, 22

Stone v. INS,
514 U.S. 386 (1995).....12

Tennessee v. Davis,
100 U.S. 257 (1879).....21

United States v. Jones,
607 F.2d 269 (9th Cir. 1979)16

United States v. McNeil,
362 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2004)14

United States v. Sullivan,
797 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2015)7

Vasquez v. Holder,
602 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2010)6, 7

Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.,
551 U.S. 142 (2007).....21, 22, 24

Yeung v. Hawaii,
132 F.2d 374 (9th Cir. 1942)21

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1)..... 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 16, 21

Removal Clarification Act of 2011,
Pub. L. No. 112-51, § 2(b), 125 Stat. 54512

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 112-17, pt. 1 (2011)..... 11, 12, 14, 15, 17, 24

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)6

Removal Clarification Act of 2010:
Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Courts & Competition Policy of
the H. Comm. on the Judiciary on H.R. 5281, 111th Cong.
(May 25, 2010).....15

14C Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3722.1 (4th ed.)19
